
For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel:       01270 686468  
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 26th September, 2014 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Executive Meeting Room 1 - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the Agenda 

 
 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 

 
 

 
6. Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy  (Pages 5 - 212) 
 
 (1) To examine the amended draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy as 

appended. 
 

(2) To agree any comments and recommendations it may have for Cabinet. 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, L Jeuda, S Jones and G Merry 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew and A Moran 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ken Edwards – Visiting Councillor 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the 
Community 
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health 
Jacki Wilkes – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sue Milne – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
29 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
31 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

 
Brenda Smith, Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living, presented 
the draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy to enable the Committee to 
submit comments and recommendations to Cabinet and Officers.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



During the presentation the following points were made: 

• The purpose of the strategy was to map the current situation 
regarding the needs in the Borough, the support available and 
where the gaps in support were, as well as to identify priority areas 
of joint commissioning with health services, public health, children’s 
service
[...]
eir own homes the 
burden and reliance on carers would increase. 

• Members were concerned that some groups, such as young carers, 
were not mentioned in the strategy. It was explained that there were 
separate strategies for a variety of groups, such as young carers, 
rather than linking them into one strategy because delivery of 
outcomes for each groups required different approaches. 

• It was suggested that the strategy document did not contain enough 
detail about what would be done and that the document should be 
written in plain English to help people understand it. It was 
explained that the strategy focused on high level outcomes and 

Page 2



intentions and that the detail of what would be done to achieve the 
desired outcomes would be provided by delivery plans. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That the Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living be 
requested to provide the Committee with a copy of the delivery plan 
for the Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy. 

 
 

32 WINTER WELLBEING  
 
The Committee received three reports, one from each of the Council, the Eastern 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group and the South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group on winter planning and the multi agency approach to 
winter wellbeing. 
 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health, presented the Council’s 
report on Winter Wellbeing and Winter Planning.  
 
Jacki Wilkes, Head of Clinical Developments and Health Outcomes, presented 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s report on Operational 
Resilience: planning process and assurance 2014-2015. 
 
Sue Milne presented South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s report on 
Preparing for Winter in the Health Service. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made: 

• The winter planning activity was an excellent example of 
partnership working between the three organisations. 

• Cheshire East had people in fuel poverty right across the Borough 
in affluent as well as deprived areas. The age of housing stock and 
social isolation were factors that contributed to excess winter 
deaths. 

• The take up of the free flu vaccination needed to be increased, 
particularly for elderly people. Information about issues that 
occurred over cold winter months and the support that was 
available over winter needed to be shared with residents. One 
initiative taking place was that ANSA, the Council’s waste collection 
company, was putting leaflets on bins. 

• The Fire Service had access to useful information on vulnerable 
people through its work on checking homes for fire safety. It could 
have been possible for the three partners to tap into this information 
and target vulnerable people. 

• Appendix Two of the Council’s report listed all the services that 
were provided by the Council to support winter wellbeing. It was 
suggested that all Councillors should receive an information pack 
about all the services that the Council provided so that they could 
inform residents about what was available. 

Page 3



 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 

 
33 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the work programme. The following items were 
discussed: 

• Integrated Care briefing – to be received in October 2014 
• Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Review – to be 

considered in November 2014 

• Health Impact Assessments – date to be confirmed 
• Impact of Social Landlords on Health and Wellbeing – to be 

considered in November 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated as discussed. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26 September 2014 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living,  
Brenda Smith 

Subject/Title: Draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Janet Clowes 

                                                                
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is putting residents first and intends to ensure that social care 

needs are a top priority in Cheshire East Council.   This is a strong response to 
plan actions now that will make a real difference going forward.  The 
commitment to residents first has resulted in a full consideration of the key 
changes that will make a difference to the outcomes of all people who may 
need social care support in future.  This draft strategy outlines the key actions 
for 2014/15 that will improve outcomes.  It recognises the challenge of an 
increasing older population and complex needs and will ensure that Council 
outcomes can be delivered into the future. 
 

1.2 The Council intends to have a planned programme of further development of 
support to adults who may require social care, building on the current best 
practice locally. We will be seeking innovations and creativity to ensure that 
independence and choice and control for individuals continue to increase.   

 
1.3     This report seeks input from the Committee to enhance the draft  Adult 

 Social Care Commissioning Strategy at Appendix 1. 

 
1.4 The Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy will be a working document that 

is revised regularly to reflect the progress of plans and identify further stages of 
these plans. This strategy will be the tool that the Council uses to ensure 
continuous improvements in support that will result in better outcomes. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee examine the amended draft Adult Social Care  
           Commissioning Strategy as appended. 
 
2.2 That the Committee agree any comments and recommendations it may        
           have for Cabinet. 

 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 As part of the policy development process the Committee is being 

provided with the opportunity to submit 
[...]
st, and responsive to the needs of individual service users 

or their representatives. 

A new complaints scheme for people whose adult social care is not arranged or 

provided by local authorities came into effect on 1 October 2010.  This covers some 

35% of adult social care users who pay for their own care who until now have had no 

access to a statutory complaints procedure. 

The scheme was created by the Health Act 2009, and gives the Local Government 

Ombudsman powers to consider complaints from social care self-funders.  The 

individual service user, and anyone acting on their behalf, can raise a complaint with 

the Ombudsman.  The Ombudsman is able to investigate complaints and make 

recommendations to the service provider. 

The NHS and local authority social services complaints procedure 

 

First stage - resolution of the complaint at a local level 

To complain about any aspect of NHS treatment you've received or have been 

refused, or services provided by the local authority social services, go to the 

organisation concerned. Ask for a copy of the complaints procedure. You can do this 

Page 147



Appendix 7 

24 

 

for any service provided by the NHS, for example, GPs, opticians, dentists, and 

hospitals, and local authority social services departments. 

In all cases, the first stage of the procedure is to make a complaint to the practitioner 

concerned. A social services department must have a member of staff who deals with 

complaints. They are called the complaints manager. A large health centre may also 

have a complaints manager. A smaller practice will probably not have a complaints 

manager, but all NHS practices have a procedure, and someone who has 

responsibility for it. In most cases, the matter will be resolved at this stage. 

The complaints manager can arrange for an independent conciliator or mediator to be 

brought in to help resolve the complaint. 

Second stage – referral to an ombudsman 

If you are unhappy wit
[...]
ith a wide range of partners who have 
expressed support for the Strategy and a commitment to working with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

Councillor Janet Clowes - Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Dr Paul Bowen – Chair and GP Lead of the NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 

Dr Andrew Wilson – Chair and GP Lead of the NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group 

Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health 
 
 
 

Page 174



Appendix 8 

 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2014 – 2016 Version 7 Final post H&W Board May 2014   3 

 

Context 

There are two Clinical Commissioning Groups in Cheshire East, the NHS Eastern Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCGs). These CCGs took over the control of the local NHS from the Primary Care Trust in 
April 2013.  Representatives from these two organisations, together with Councillors, the 
Director of Public Health and senior managers from Cheshire East Council and a patient 
representative (from Healthwatch), form the core membership of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. NHS England, commissioners of Primary Care services, are also represented. 
 
In considering the strategic priorities for the area the Board has considered four key documents: 

 
•  ‘Ambition for All’ Cheshire East’s Sustainable Community Strategy 2010 - 2025 

Visit www.cheshireeast.gov.uk and search for ‘Sustainable Community Strategy’. 
 

• ‘Living Well for Longer’ The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2012- 
2013 
Visit www.cheshireeast.gov.uk and search for Annual Public Health report 2013 
 

• The NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 2014-2016 Operational  
Plan 
Visit www.easterncheshireccg.nhs.uk and search for ‘Annual Plan’. 
 

• The NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan 2014-
2016 
Visit www.southcheshireccg.nhs.uk and search for ‘Annual Plan’. 
 

 
These are all informed by and underpinne
[...]
pectancy which at its worst sees a gap of 8 years for men and 9 years for women 
depending on which area you live in Cheshire East).  

 
There is good practice to build upon to tackle these challenges with high quality general 
practice, effective NHS / local authority joint working and innovative Council led projects already 
in place. But we recognise that more needs to be done and the Board, through the Strategy will 
drive improvement in health and wellbeing.  
 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is an evolving document, responding to the changes 
that occur through these new ways of working and to new challenges that we may face in the 
future, the priorities will modify over time.  This refreshed version follows a review of the 
priorities within the 2013 - 2014 Strategy against the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2012 – 2013.  

Every community in Cheshire East is different and local solutions will reflect local challenges. 
But our action will be united around the four shared commitments from our Pioneer vision: 

Integrated communities: Individuals will be enabled to live healthier and happier lives in their 
communities with minimal support. This will result from a mindset that focuses on people’s 
capabilities rather than deficits; a joint approach to community capacity building that tackles 
social isolation; the extension of personalisation and assistive technology; and a public health 
approach that addresses the root causes of disadvantage. 

Integrated case management: individuals with complex needs – including older people with 
longer term conditions, complex families and those with mental illness will access services 
through a single point and benefit from their needs being managed and co-ordinated through a 
multi-agency team of professionals working to a single assessment, a single care plan and a 
single key worker. 

Integrated commissioning: People with complex needs will have a

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and

Scrutiny Committee

held on Friday, 26th September, 2014 at Executive Meeting Room 1 - Town

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo, L Jeuda, A Moran and P Hoyland

Apologies

Councillors S Jones, G Merry and J Saunders

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

ALSO PRESENT

Janet Clowes Care and Health in the Community Portfolio Holder
OFFICERS PRESENT

Brenda Smith - Director, Adult Social Care & Independent Livi

Lynn Glendenning - Commissioning Manager-Relations&Contracts(Adults)
Ann Riley - Corporate Commissioning Manager

Sarah Smith- Corporate Commissioning Manager

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.
PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY

At its meeting held on held on 11 September, the committee had given initial
consideration had been given to the Adult Social Care commissioning Strategy.
The Committee had made a number of comments regarding the strategy and had



also recommended that a copy of the delivery plan arising from the strategy be
circulated to members of the Committee.

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Care and
Independent Living regarding the draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy
together with a number of additional appendices including delivery plans.

In addition, Ann Riley gave a presentation on the content of the strategy.

Members of the committee were then invited to comment on the report and
presentation and the following matters were raised:

In response to a question regarding public accessibility to the
services provided by the Council, the committee was informed that
a new service directory was due to be published soon with 40,000
copies being distributed throughout the borough including doctors
surgeries, hospitals etc. Also, the Council’'s website would be re-
designed to provide easy access advice to families and
professionals.

In response to a question about how the Council actively pursued
measures to ensure that elderly people to continue to live at home,
it was reported that it was implicit in the strategy that the preference
of the Council was to keep people in their own homes with
domiciliary care and adaptations.

The ageing well board had recently reviewed its work and had
decided to target isolation and loneliness as a priority and were
hoping to link into silverline.

The Council had established a new quality assurance team in
strategic commissioning which was working closely with partners in
relation to safeguarding of adults.

That the document should make reference to ‘young carers’ on
page 46 of the document.

The Committee felt that the strategy should be amended to include
information about empowering the local community.

RESOLVED-

(a) That the report be received,;
(b) That the consultation arrangements be extended beyond health

care colleagues to include carers also;

(c) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting on the details

of the quality assurance team;

(d) That it be recommended that the strategy be amended to include

information about empowering the local community



The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.20 pm

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman)



